# **SENATE BILL 81**

3lr0028

# (PRE–FILED)

By: Chair, Finance Committee (By Request – Departmental – Labor,						
Licensing and Regulation)						
Requested: November 5, 2012						
Introduced and read first time: January 9, 2013						
Assigned to: Finance						
Committee Report: Favorable						
Senate action: Adopted						
Read second time: January 22, 2013						
CHAPTER						
AN ACT concerning						
Education and Workforce Training Coordinating Council for Correctional						

 $\frac{2}{3}$ 

1

P1

## Education and Workforce Training Coordinating Council for Correctional Institutions – Membership

FOR the purpose of altering the membership of the Education and Workforce Training
Coordinating Council for Correctional Institutions to allow designees of certain
members to serve in the members' stead; and generally relating to the
membership of the Education and Workforce Training Coordinating Council for
Correctional Institutions.

### 9 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 10 Article Labor and Employment
- 11 Section 11–901
- 12 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 13 (2008 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement)

# 14SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF15MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

16

## Article – Labor and Employment

17 11–901.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



### **SENATE BILL 81**

1 (a) There is an Education and Workforce Training Coordinating Council for 2 Correctional Institutions under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Safety and 3 Correctional Services and the Department.

4	(b) (1)	The Council consists of 14 members.			
5 6 7	(2) Four of the members of the Council shall be residents of this State appointed by the Governor for a term of 4 years who each shall serve until a successor is appointed and qualifies as follows:				
8		(i) two representing the business community;			
9		(ii) a former offender; and			
10		(iii) one member of the general public.			
11	(3)	The following officials shall serve ex officio:			
12		(i) the Secretary of Public Safety and Correctional Services;			
13		(ii) the Secretary of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation;			
$\begin{array}{c} 14 \\ 15 \end{array}$	(iii) the State Superintendent of Schools, OR THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT'S DESIGNEE;				
$\begin{array}{c} 16 \\ 17 \end{array}$	DESIGNEE;	(iv) the Secretary of Higher Education, OR THE SECRETARY'S			
18 19	(v) the Secretary of Business and Economic Development, OR THE SECRETARY'S DESIGNEE;				
$\begin{array}{c} 20\\ 21 \end{array}$	PRESIDENT'S DE	(vi) the president of a community college in the State, OR THE SIGNEE;			
$\begin{array}{c} 22\\ 23 \end{array}$	(vii) the Chair of the Governor's Workforce Investment Board, OR THE CHAIR'S DESIGNEE;				
$\begin{array}{c} 24 \\ 25 \end{array}$	Correctional Instit	(viii) the Director of Education and Workforce Skills Training for cutions, <b>OR THE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE</b> ;			
$\frac{26}{27}$	OFFICIAL'S DESI	(ix) an official from a local correctional facility, OR THE GNEE; and			
28 29 30		(x) the county superintendent of schools from a county where a ation of the Division of Correction is located, who shall be selected by cendent, <b>OR THE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT'S DESIGNEE</b> .			

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

### **SENATE BILL 81**

1	(c)	Each member of the Council:				
2		(1)	serves	s without compensation; but		
$\frac{3}{4}$	Standard Sta	(2) ate Tr	is entitled to reimbursement for expenses in accordance with the avel Regulations.			
$5 \\ 6$		(d) (1) The Secretary of Public Safety and Correctional Services and the ecretary shall serve as cochairs of the Council.				
7		(2)	The C	Council:		
8			(i)	shall meet at least four times per year;		
9			(ii)	shall designate the time and place of its meetings; and		
10			(iii)	may adopt rules for the conduct of its meetings.		
11 12	budgetary pu	(3) arpose		Council shall be within the Department for administrative and		
13 14	(4) The Department shall provide technical and clerical assistance and support to the Council.					
$\begin{array}{c} 15\\ 16\end{array}$	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2013.					

Approved:

Governor.

President of the Senate.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.